RESOLUTION 94-48

THIS IS A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT A BOAT RAMP BE PROVIDED UNDER THE THOMAS J. SHAVE BRIDGE IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the Citizens of Nassau County, Florida need and require a boat ramp on Amelia Island, and

WHEREAS, there is presently no operable public boat ramp on Amelia Island providing boaters access to the waterways in Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, there is a great need for a boat ramp in the location referenced herein, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County intends to apply for any and all grants for construction of the boat ramp at the herein referenced location.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, this 24th day of January, 1994, that:

1. The State of Florida grant to the County a lease of property located under the Thomas J. Shave Bridge for the use and purpose of a boat ramp facility.

2. Copies of this Resolution be provided to Nassau County Legislative Delegation.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA. TOHN CRAWFORD ITS: Chairman

Approved as to form by Nassatu MICHAEL

Attest:

T.J. GREESON ITS: EX-Officio Office 7/b:\boar amp.res